BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2020-154

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY THAT THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, IS PARTICIPATING IN THE ATLANTIC COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN – SECOND UPDATE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, New Jersey, has experienced natural hazards that result in public safety hazards and damage to private and public property and;

WHEREAS, the hazard mitigation planning process set forth by the State of New Jersey and the Federal Emergency Management Agency offers the opportunity to consider natural hazards and risks, and to identify mitigation actions to reduce future risk and;

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Office of Emergency Management has provided federal mitigation funds to support development of the Atlantic County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan and;

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Office of Emergency Management is seeking to provide a second update to this plan and has reached out to municipalities to see if they wish to continue to participate or to opt out of this second revision; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners wishes to opt in for this second update; and

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County Office of Emergency Management requires the completion of a Statement of Authority as part of the opt-in process;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the Borough of Longport:

- 1. That Longport Mayor, Nicholas Russo, is authorized to sign the Statement of Authority to participate in the Atlantic County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan update.
- 2. That Emergency Management Officer Bruce Funk serve as the primary contact for the Atlantic County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan update
- 3. The following two individuals will serve as the Borough's representatives as local members serving on the Multi-Jurisdictional Core Planning Group and to actively participate as requested throughout the planning process: Bruce A. Funk and Sean O'Leary.
- 4. A Jurisdictional Assessment Team shall be named as the Borough's own local hazard mitigation planning committee.
- 5. At the end of the project, when FEMA deems the updated plan approvable, it is understood that Borough of Longport will pass a resolution formally adopting the final document if in agreement with said plan and wish to apply for future funding for mitigation projects. This resolution will be provided immediately to the Atlantic County Office of Emergency Management for submittal to FEMA, who requires the resolution on file.

			RECO	ORD OF	GOVERN	ING BODY	VOTE ON	FINAL PASSAGE	Ξ	
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Х									
LEEDS	Х				X					
LAWLER	Х					X				
	X-Ind	X-Indicates Vote		NV-N	lot Votii	ng AB	Absent	MOT-Motio	on	SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: 12-16-2020 /s/ Monica A. Kyle, RMC